
Alternate date: February 22, 2024 

ST. CHARLES PARISH 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

February 15, 2024 
6:00 P.M. 

CALL TO ORDER 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

1 2024-1-ZBA requested by Biles Investment LLC to waive spatial requirements 
at 130 Gourgues Street, Hahnville. Zoning District R-1A. Council District 1. 

8 2024-2-ZBA requested by Connie Boudreaux to reduce the required rear yard 
setback for a patio addition at 200 Country Cottage Boulevard, Montz. Zoning 
District R-1A. Council District 6. 

13 2024-3-ZBA requested by Ronald Jacob Jr. to waive the fencing requirement 
for a swimming pool at 108 Kerry’s Pointe East, Des Allemands. Zoning 
District R-3. Council District 4. 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS - 
NEW BUSINESS –  
MINUTES – (Approved – January 18, 2024) 
ADJOURN- 

 

 

 



GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION 

NAME/ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 
David Woolf 
Biles Investments, LLC 
109 Asphodel Drive 
Luling, LA 70070 
504.289.0886; 504.289.0883 
dwoolf49@gmail.com; swoolf7@gmail.com

LOCATION OF SITE: 
Lots 65 and 66, St. Charles Place; 130 Gourgues Street, Hahnville 

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Reduce the required minimum width under R-1A zoning from 60 ft. to 50 ft. for Lots 65 and 66. 

SITE INFORMATION 

SIZE OF PROPERTY: Approximately 13,514.5 sq. ft. (6,757.24 sq. ft. each) 

EXISTING ZONING:  R-1A, Single family residential detached conventional homes – Medium density 

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: R-1A; the site is located in a developed residential 

neighborhood.   

FUTURE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION: Low-Moderate Residential       

TRAFFIC ACCESS: Gourgues Street 

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE): X; DFIRM: X 

APPLICABLE CODE REGULATION(S) 

Appendix A. Section VI. Zoning District Criteria and Regulations 
B. Residential Districts
[I.] R-1A. Single family residential detached conventional homes—Medium density.

2. Spatial Requirements:
a. Minimum lot size: Six thousand (6,000) square feet per family; minimum width—sixty

(60) feet.

Appendix A. Section IX. Nonconformities 

A. Nonconforming lots:

(1) Any lot of record in existence before October 19, 1981 which does not meet the minimum
width and/or area requirements for the zoning district in which it is located shall be
considered a nonconforming lot of record.

a. Any portion of ground that does not meet the minimum width and/or area requirement
for the zoning district in which it is located resulting from government action shall be
considered a nonconforming lot of record.

(2) If two (2) or more nonconforming lots of record or two (2) or more portions of lots with
continuous frontage in common ownership, and if one (1) or more of the lots does not meet
the minimum width and/or area requirements for zoning district in which it is located, the
land involved shall be required to resubdivide into a single lot for development or
permitting.

DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS & FINDINGS 

1. Lots 65 and 66 are contiguous nonconforming lots under the common ownership of Biles
Investments, LLC.

2. Measuring 50.02 ft. each at the front property line, they do not meet the required 60 ft. width under
R-1A zoning.

3. Per the St. Charles Parish Zoning Ordinance of 1981, Section IX. – Nonconformities, the lots are
required to be consolidated into a single conforming lot of record.
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4. On January 8th, the applicant submitted a variance application to reduce the minimum width 
requirement for Lots 65 and 66. 

5. If approved, the lots may remain as currently subdivided and lot 66 may be developed. 

6. Lots 65 and 66 are shown on the map of St. Charles Place, Hahnville by Frank T. Payne C.E. dated 
March 14, 1925. 

7. Lot 65 is developed with a site-built house and a concrete slab that crosses lot lines—the applicant 
states there are plans for the slab to be removed. There is enough room to ensure parking 
requirements can be met for both lots. 

8. With the exception of the concrete slab, Lot 66 is not developed with a primary or any accessory 
structures. 

9. The Board of Adjustment has not heard similar variance requests in the area. 

10. To meet zoning requirements, Lot 65 and 66 must be combined through resubdivision into a single 
conforming lot.  
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GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION 

APPLICANT / PROPERTY OWNER: 
Connie Boudreaux 
200 Country Cottage Blvd 
Montz, LA 70068 
504.905.5116; cboudreaux@allstar-electric.com 

LOCATION: 
Lot 59, Country Cottage Estates, Phase II; 200 Country Cottage Blvd, Montz 

REQUEST: 
Reduce the required rear yard setback from 20 ft. to 8 ft. 11 3/8 in. to install an attached patio addition. 

SITE INFORMATION 

SIZE OF PROPERTY: Approximately 15,038 sq. ft.  

EXISTING ZONING:  R-1A, Single family residential detached conventional homes—Medium density 

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE:  R-1A; the site is located in a developed single-family 
residential subdivision. 

FUTURE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION: Low-Moderate Residential 

TRAFFIC ACCESS: Country Cottage Boulevard 

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE): X Zone; DFIRM X 

APPLICABLE CODE REGULATION(S) 

Appendix A. Section VI. Zoning District Criteria and Regulations 
B. Residential districts

[I.] R-1A. Single family residential detached conventional homes —Medium density.
2. Spatial Requirements:

b. Minimum yard sizes:
(1) Front—Twenty (20) feet.
(2) Side—Five (5) feet.
(3) Rear—Twenty (20) feet.
(4) For lots with less than one hundred (100) feet depth, front setback and rear

setback shall be twenty (20) percent of lot depth respectively with a minimum of
ten (10) feet to the front lot line and five (5) feet to the rear lot line.

DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS & FINDINGS 

1. On January 10, 2024, a representative reached out on behalf of the owner via email stating that the
plans for an outdoor patio addition would require a setback variance.

2. On January 12, 2024, the owner submitted the variance application requesting a reduction of rear
yard setbacks at 200 Country Cottage Boulevard, Montz.

3. Lot 59 of Country Cottage Estates, Phase II was platted on May 10, 2003. The atypically- shaped
subject site is located on the corner of Country Cottage Boulevard and Betty Drive.  The residence
was constructed in 2004 (Permit No. 17591).

4. Approval of the variance would reduce the rear yard setback from 20 ft. to 8 ft. 11 3/8 in. for the
placement of an attached patio cover addition.

5. The Board of Adjustments has not heard similar variance requests in the area.

6. In order to meet the zoning district requirements the applicant can redesign the patio cover to meet
the rear yard setback.
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GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

NAME/ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 
Ronald & Jeanne Jacob Jr. 
108 Kerry’s Pointe East 
Des Allemands, LA 70030 
504.202.6749; 504.427.6366 
ronniejacobjr@gmail.com; jeannemjacob@gmail.com

LOCATION OF SITE: 
Lot 4, Kerry’s Pointe Waterfront Community Subdivision: 108 Kerry’s Pointe East, Des Allemands 

REQUESTED ACTION: 
A waiver removing the requirement that in-ground pools must be fully-enclosed within a fence. 

SITE INFORMATION 

SIZE OF PROPERTY: Approximately 12,981.1 sq. ft. 

EXISTING ZONING:  R-3, Multi-family residential 

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: R-3 & R-1A(M); the site is located in the Kerry’s Pointe 

Waterfront Community, a private subdivision located south of Bayou Gauche Road developed with 

single family homes with water access to Bayou Des Allemands.  Most of the surrounding area is 

undeveloped, but single-family homes outside the private community are located on nearby Badeaux 

Lane, Bayou Gauche Road, and Beau Place Blvd.  

FUTURE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION: Low-Moderate Residential       

TRAFFIC ACCESS: Kerry’s Pointe East 

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE): Flood Zone: X & AE +4; DFIRM: AE +7 

APPLICABLE CODE REGULATION(S) 

Appendix A. Section IV. General Provisions 
6. Swimming pools: No certificate of zoning compliance shall be issued for the construction of a

swimming pool unless the swimming pool is to be constructed with a minimum five (5) feet
clearance (excluding walkways and/or aprons) between it and adjacent rear or side property lines
and with the minimum front setback of the applicable zoning district. In-ground pools must be
enclosed by a fence with a minimum height of four (4) feet. Fences shall be designed to provide
complete enclosure with access gates that are operative and functional and that can be locked.
Above-ground pools must be equipped with the proper stairs, ladders, gates, or fencing, which
will prevent a small child from entering the pool area.

DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS & FINDINGS 

1. On December 5th, 2023, a call was made to the planning department inquiring about a variance for a
fence. An application was emailed to the caller.

2. On December 15th, 2023, the applicant submitted a complete variance application requesting to
waive the fencing requirement for a swimming pool.

3. Lot 4, Kerry’s Pointe Waterfront Community Subdivision was first platted during a resubdivision of
Lots 911 and 975 as per plan of Michael D. Bernard, P.L.S. dated May 14, 2004.

4. The homes within the Kerry’s Pointe Waterfront Community are accessed via a private street.
Access is also available to Bayou Des Allemands through a private common area waterway.

5. The pool is located in the rear yard of the subject site, which abuts this common area waterway.

6. As part of their testimony, the applicant referenced the 2021 International Swimming Pool and Spa
Code (ISPSC) specifically item 305.6, which states:

 In the case where the pool or spa area abuts the edge of a lake or other natural body of
water, public access is not permitted or allowed along the shoreline, and required barriers
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extend to and beyond the water’s edge not less than 18 inches (457 mm), a barrier is not 
required between the natural body of water shoreline and the pool or spa. 

7. Public access from the common area waterway is restricted as per the Kerry’s Pointe HOA 
Declaration of Covenants, item 6.08, which states: “Recreational swimming by any person is 
prohibited in common area waterways.” And the applicants have extended the required barrier 
beyond the water’s edge as per ISPSC 305.6. 

8. South Central Planning & Development Commission (SCPDC) administers building code for St. 

Charles Parish, including ISPSC 305.6. Planning & Zoning staff consulted with SCPDC to verify a 

variance could be granted from this particular requirement. SCPDC verified that it could.  

9. The Board of Adjustment has heard a similar variance requests in the area. 

 ZBA-2000-36: An approved request to waive the fencing requirement for a swimming pool 

that abuts a waterway at 139 Edna Drive, Des Allemands. 

10. To meet the St. Charles Parish Zoning Ordinance fence requirement for in-ground pools, the 

applicant can construct the back barrier fence to fully enclose the swimming pool.  
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